SCOPE
CHAPTER15
SCOPE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1-5, 34:1-20, 34:1A-3(c), 34:1A-3(e), 43:21-1 et seq., 43:21-
3(c), 43:21-4(e), 43:21-7(b)(3), 43:21-7.3(e), 43:21-19(t), 43:21-27,
43:21-40, 43:21-41 and 44:8-114.
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.2, effective November 28, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2295(a), 38 N.J.R. 333(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 15, Scope, expires on November 28, 2010.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 15, Scope, was filed and became effective prior to September
1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 15, Scope, was
readopted as R.1990 d.419, effective June 30, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R.
1895(b), 22 N.J.R. 2508(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 15, Scope, was
readopted as R.1995 d.389, effective June 23, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R.
1946(a), 27 N.J.R. 2693(a).
Subchapter 2, Disclosure of Information, was adopted as R.1997
d.141, effective March 17, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 89(a), 29 N.J.R.
896(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 15, Scope, was
readopted as R.2000 d.280, effective June 12, 2000. See: 32 N.J.R.
1487(a), 32 N.J.R. 2442(a).
Chapter 15, Scope, was readopted by R.2006 d.2, effective November
28, 2005. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section annotations.
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS

unemployed or disabled.
New Jersey State Ubraryi 15-1
12:15-1.1
(b) The unemployment benefits are paid from moneys
contributed to a State Unemployment Compensation Fund,
and temporary disability benefits from moneys contributed to
the State Disability Benefits Fund or from private plans
approved by the Department of Labor and Workforce
Development and established by employers for such pur-
poses.
( c) The rules and regulations contained in this subchapter
are agency statements of general applicability, and are
intended to assist in the implementation of the basic
prov1s10ns of the laws pertaining to unemployment
compensation and temporary disability benefits.
New rule, R.1985 d.423, effective August 19, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1378(a), 17 N.J.R. 2046(b ).
This section expired December 31, 1984 and was readopted as a new
rule pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978) effective August 19, 1985.
Amended by R.1995 d.389, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1946(a), 27 N.J.R. 2693(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.2, effective January 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2295(a), 38 N.J.R. 333(b).
In (b ), added "and Workforce Development."
Case Notes
Employer's control and employee's financial dependence precluded

Separation which occurred when unemployment claimant's own
conduct resulted in loss of a prerequisite of employment was voluntary.
Matter ofM.K., 93 N.J.A.R.2d (UCC) 28.
Unemployment claimant ineligible for summer benefits when under
reasonable assurance of performing similar services in next academic
year. Matter ofM.A.K., 93 N.J.A.R.2d (UCC) 27.
Summer lull between nonprofessional services in one school year and
professional services in next school year was not a period of
unemployment eligibility. Matter of J.M.B., 93 N.J.A.R.2d (UCC) 25.
Resignation after disability due to non-work connected accident was
voluntary and disqualifying. Matter of S.D.G., 93 N.J.A.R.2d (UCC) 25.
Resignation after confrontation with co-worker was voluntary without
good cause attributable to work. Matter of R.G., 93 N.J.A.R.2d (UCC)
24.
SCOPE
Amended by R.2001 d.406, effective November 5, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2945(a), 33 N.J.R. 3752(a).
Substituted "2002" for "2001".
Amended by R.2002 d.391, effective December 2, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 3056(a), 34 N.J.R. 4222(a).
Substituted "2003" for "2002".
Amended by R.2003 d.505, effective December 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4038(a), 35 N.J.R. 5546(b).
Substituted "2004" for "2003".
Amended by R.2004 d.473, effective December 20, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3986(a), 36 N.J.R. 5684(c).
Substituted "2005" for "2004".
Amended by R.2005 d.449, effective December 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3219(a), 37 N.J.R. 5045(a).
Increased the base week amount from $103.00 to $123.00; updated
the calendar year from 2005 to 2006.
Amended by R.2006 d.448, effective December 18, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3487(a), 38 N.J.R. 5389(a).
Substituted "$143.00" for "$123.00" and "2007" for "2006".
Amended by R.2007 d.389, effective December 17, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 3713(a), 39 N.J.R. 5347(a).
Substituted "2008" for "2007".
Case Notes
Lack of sufficient base employment weeks precluded eligibility for
additional unemployment compensation benefits during training. In the
Matter of P.I.M., 96 N.J.A.R.2d (UCC) 10.
Employee working for two employers during a calendar week may
have those weeks considered together to calculate his weekly benefit
rate. In the Matter ofF.M.P., 96 N.J.A.R.2d (UCC) 2.
12:15-1.6 Alternative earnings test
In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 43:21-
4(e)(4)(B) and 43:21-41(d)(2), in those instances in which the
individual has not established 20 base weeks, the alternative
earnings amount for establishing eligibility is hereby prom-
ulgated as being $7,200 for unemployment compensation
benefit years and periods of disability commencing on or
after January 1, 2007.
R.1984 d.520, effective November 5, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2345(b), 16 N.J.R. 3050(c).
Amended by R.1985 d.542, effective November 4, 1985 (operative
January 1, 1986).
See: 17 N.J.R. 2080(b), 17 N.J.R. 2668(a).
Alternative earnings amount raised from $4,100 to $4,600.
Amended by R.1986 d.454, effective November 17, 1986 (operative
January 1, 1987).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1788(a), 18 N.J.R. 233l(c).
Alternative earnings raised from $4,600 to $4,900.
Amended by R.1987 d.471, effective November 16, 1987 (operative
January 1, 1988).
See: 19 N.J.R. 1623(b), 19 N.J.R. 2196(e).
Alternative earnings raised from $4,900 to $5,200.
Amended by R.1988 d.535, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2187(a), 20 N.J.R. 2786(a).
Alternative earnings raised from $5,200 to $5,500.
Amended by R.1989 d.565, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2700(a), 21 N.J.R. 3535(a).
Alternative earnings amount raised to $6,000 for 1990.
Amended by R.1990 d.597, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2885(a), 22 N.J.R. 3627(a).
Alternative earnings amount raised to $6,200 for 1991.
Amended by R.1991, d.573, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 261 l(a), 23 N.J.R. 3519(a).
Alternative earnings amount raised to $6,600 for 1992.
Amended by R.1992 d.454, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3014(a), 24 N.J.R. 4269(a).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1993 d.589, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3922(a), 25 N.J.R. 535l(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.552, effective November 7, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3592(b), 26 N.J.R. 4410(a).
12:15-2.1
Recodified from 12:15-1.7 and amended by R.1995 d.389, effective July
17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1946(a), 27 N.J.R. 2693(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.628, effective December 4, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3760(a), 27 N.J.R. 4898(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.513, effective November 4, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4044(a), 28 N.J.R. 4789(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.464, effective November 3, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3768(a), 29 N.J.R. 4689(b).
In (a), changed the benefit rate; and in (a) and (b), substituted "1998"
for"l997''.
Amended by R.1998 d.546, effective November 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3150(a), 30 N.J.R. 4052(a).
In (a), raised the alternative earnings amount from $8,300 to $8,700
and changed the calendar year from 1998 to 1999; and in (b ), changed
the calendar year from 1998 to 1999.
Amended by R.1999 d.438, effective December 20, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3035(a), 31 N.J.R. 4284(a).
Increased alternative earnings amounts, and substituted references to
2000 for references to 1999 throughout.
Amended by R.2000 d.488, effective December 4, 2000.